Hong Kong

Dollars

United States

Dollars

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade and other receivables 10,678 281 27,008 3,913

Cash and cash equivalents 130,864 241,942 1,408 202

Bank loan — — (5,998) —

Trade and other payables (160) (634) (2,631) —

Amount due to a shareholder — — (5,509) —

Amount due to a related party — — (20,118) —

Overall exposure 141,382 241,589 (5,840) 4,115

	 	 	 The Company

Exposure to foreign currencies

(expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

2010 2009

United States

Dollars

United States

Dollars

$’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 86 —

Amounts due from subsidiaries 355,486 —

Overall exposure 355,572 —

93Annual Report 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

29	 Financial risk management and fair values (continued)

	 (f)	 Currency risk (continued)

	 	 (iv)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the

balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

	 	 	 The Group

2010 2009

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

retained profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD 5% 6,009 5% (248)

(5)% (6,009) (5)% 248

USD 5% 13,342 5% 175

(5)% (13,342) (5)% (175)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional

currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation

purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-

measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency

risk at the balance sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group